ORD. 11-07-22

ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF ARPA SUBRECIPIENT AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, The American Rescue Plan Act provides for State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds, a definition which includes LaSalle County, Illinois, and

WHEREAS, the LaSalle County Board has developed a plan for the use of American Rescue Plan Act State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds to support the City of Mendota in continued efforts of State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds through new bathrooms and park equipment at Mendota Lake.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MENDOTA, ILLINOIS, as follows:

Section 1. That an Agreement providing one hundred fifty thousand and 00/100 dollars (\$150,000.00) in American Rescue Plan Act funds to the City of Mendota so as to build new bathrooms and install new park equipment at Mendota Lake in substantially the same form and said Agreement attached hereto and hereby incorporated by reference, be and the same is hereby authorized and approved.

Section 2. That the City Clerk of the City of Mendota, Illinois, be and the same is hereby authorized to execute and deliver on behalf of the City of Mendota, Illinois.

PASSED by the City Council of the City of Mendota this 7th day of November, 2022.

ayes: <u>6</u> nays: <u>0</u> abstain: <u>6</u>

1. O. Ba de

David W. Boelk, Mayor

ATTEST: McConville, City Clerk Emily.